

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation, by its Board of Directors,)	
)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20190227
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	
vs.)	
)	
LaVerne Mikkelson a/k/a LaVerne C. Mikkelson Sr.))	
Kandi Mikkelson a/k/a Kandi K. Mikkelson,)	Ward County District
)	Court No. 51-2017-CV-00812
Defendants and Appellants,)	
)	
SRT Communications, Inc., A North Dakota cooperative association; Verendrye Electric Cooperative, Inc., a North Dakota cooperative association; Brett Livingston; Lisa Livingston; Jarrod Livingston; New Prairie Township; and Ward County,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED JANUARY 22, 2019 (DOCUMENT NO. 109), PURSUANT TO THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSION OF LAW, AND ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DIRECTING ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ENTERED JANUARY 16, 2019 (DOCUMENT NO. 107), AND THE ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO AMEND ORDER AND JUDGMENT ENTERED MAY 30, 2019 (DOCUMENT NO. 156)

THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS L. MATTSON, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Richard P. Olson (ID# 03183)
 Jessica L. Merchant (ID #06169)
 Ryan G. Quarne (ID# 07618)
 OLSON & BURNS P.C.
 17 First Avenue SE
 Minot, ND 58702-1180
 (701) 839-1740
 rpolson@minotlaw.com
 jmerchant@srt.com
 rgquarne@minotlaw.com
 Attorneys for Appellants LaVerne Mikkelson
 and Kandi Mikkelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
Table of Authorities	1
I. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment.	3
A. The Mikkelsons presented evidence of a material dispute of fact.. . . .	4
B. Mr. Cymbaluk provided admissible evidence of damages	15
II. The District Court Erred in Denying the Mikkelsons’ Motion to Amend.	19
A. Mr. Mikkelson provided an admissible opinion regarding the impact of NSP’s taking on the value of the Subject Property.	20
B. The Mikkelsons have provided a compelling argument in regards to the admissibility of compensation received by similarly-situated landowners ²⁴	
C. The Mikkelsons have provided a compelling argument in regards to the admissibility of offers that NSP made to the Mikkelsons.	27
III. NSP’s interpretation of <u>Lenertz v. City of Minot</u> is incorrect.	29
IV. Conclusion.	31
Certificate of Service	36
Certificate of Compliance	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph No.
Cases	
<u>Burke v. State</u> , 2012 ND 169, ¶ 10, 820 N.W.2d 349, 353.	8
<u>Dallis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</u> , 768 F.2d 1303, 1307 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<u>Flaten v. Couture</u> , 2018 ND 136, ¶28, 912 N.W.2d.	21
<u>Geck v. Wentz</u> , 133 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1964)..	25, 26
<u>Jim's Hot Shot Serv. v. Cont'l W. Ins. Co.</u> , 353 N.W.2d 279, 282, 283 (N.D. 1984). 10, 21	
<u>Lenertz v. City of Minot</u> , 2019, ND 53, - N.W.2d	30
<u>State v. Goulet</u> , 1999 ND 80, 10, 593 N.W.2d 345, 348	13
<u>State v. Haibeck</u> , 2006 ND 100, 9, 714 N.W.2d 52	13
<u>State v. Noack</u> , 2007 ND 82, 8, 732 N.W.2d 389, 392	13
<u>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 167 F.3d 423, 428 (8 th Cir. 1999)..	17
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. 32-15-22	5, 6
Rules	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(j)..	21
N.D.R. Evid.408..	28
Other Authority	
N.D. Const. Art. I, § 16.	5

[¶2]

LEGAL ARGUMENT

[¶3] **I. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment.**

[¶4] **A. The Mikkelsons presented evidence of a material dispute of fact.**

[¶5] Everyone agrees the Mikkelsons are entitled to just compensation. This compensation should be determined by a jury. N.D. Const. Art. I, § 16; N.D.C.C. 32-15-22.
